Committee (“IC”) of SEBI held a meeting on October 17, 2024 wherein the Applicant 

was represented by Mr. Robin M. Shah Adv. and Mr. Amod Khanorkar Adv..  Details 

of the case were deliberated and the following were proposed along with the terms of 

the settlement; 

Table A 

Monetary 

settlement 

terms  

₹65,25,000/- (Rupees Sixty five lakhs twenty five thousand only) 

Non-monetary 

settlement 

terms  

I. External Audit of credit rating models used by CRA: 

a. Infomerics shall appoint an external auditor having 
expertise in auditing of credit risk models to carry out an 
external audit of the rating models, which shall cover the

[...]

completion certificate of the training programme, 
certifying that the employees of Infomerics have 
successfully underwent training on the aforementioned 
aspects. 

9. The Applicant vide email dated October 22, 2024 submitted the Revised Settlement 

Terms proposing ₹65,25,000/- (Rupees Sixty-five lakhs twenty-five thousand only) 

and to undertake the non-monetary terms as mentioned at Table A above. 

10. Subsequently, the Applicant vide emails & letters dated January 31, 2025, May 07, 

2025 submitted the compliance reports pertaining to the aforementioned non-

monetary terms at Table A above.